oM/en

. -
. ‘ T

oy M R
Decision No. 8O<Z7. RU @U N&l
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF '_ CALIFORNLA |

In the Matter of the Applicatiom of )
QUINCY WATER COMPANY for an Order Application No. 52730

Authorizing an Increase in Rates (Filed Jume 30, 1971)
in six steps. '

OPINION

Quincy Water Company, a family owmed Califormiz corporation,
seeks authority to increase rates for water service to apprqximately ‘
633 customers in and about the town of Quincy, Plumas County. A sum=
wary of this applicaticn and of the results of the staff investigation
thereof was seat to all customers as of February 2, 1972. One
customer commented on the requested rate increase. |
Service _

As set forth in the application and Commission staff repors,
dated December 9, 1971, hereby received as Exhibit No. L,in 1958 the
State Departwent of Public Health issued a health permit to Quiney
Watexr Company. Subsequently, in Jaouary 1970, the State Department
of Public Health notified applicant that "it is necessary for all
domestic water purveyors using surface sources to provide treatment
Including filtration and 'fail-safe' chlorination, and covered
resexrvoirs to protect the quality of the filtered water'. Conferences
were held with personnel of the Bureau of Sanitary Engineering of the
State Department of Public Heaith and om May 4, 1970 the Bureau
notified applicant that it must proceed with a program of improvements
to elinminate the deficiencies in water quality prbtectio:i.- An
engineering firm was engaged to prepare a study and a plan has been
adopted. A copy of the engineer's report is included as Appendix A

of the Revenue Requirement Study attached to this application as’ |
Exhibdbit C. - '




A. 52730 M

The engineering study reviews three alternative plans to
meet the State Department of Public Health requirements. Each of the
three plans call for taking the existing open reservoirs out of
sexvice and replacing them with two steel tanks. Plan No. 3 has been
adopted as the most desirable. Under this plan applxcant will
discontinue the use of surface water, drill two new wells and comstruct
facilities to deliver the water to the system. As an initial
step applicant will increase the capacity of its pumping and distri-
bution facilities in an attempt to obtain its total requirements from
the two existing wells and will keep records desigrmed to determine
the safe annual yield of the ground water basim. If, after two years
of operation, the safe amnual yield proves to be less than adequate
to meet the requirements of sexrvice, it will be necessary to transfer
to Plan No. 2. This plan provides for the use of the two existing
wells and construction of a 450 gpm treatment plant and appurtenances
to permit the use of the surface watexr supply.

Applicant requests approval of the proposed improvement
plans. The staff did not make a recommendation on the proposed plans
othexr than to state that applicant is responsible to its customers to
provide water as required, using presently available sources umtil
alternzte sources can be made available and that applitant‘shoﬁld
comply with the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 103.

Rates ,

Applicant requests a 22.35 percent increase in rates
designed to produce a nine percent retwrm on the 1970 adjustcd‘:atef
base. Applicant also zrequests authority to further increase its rates
in stages as each phase of the improvement program is completed.
Applicant desires to be assured that rates in effect at the time the
entire improvement program is completed will provide a reascaable
rate of return cn the then existing rate base., The request for rates
hereir ic bzsed upon the revenue requirements developed for the
mecified year 1970 plus the additional revenue requirements in the
form of operating expenses and fixed charges, including a return on

-2~




A. 52730 MM

rate base, due to the improvement program. Applicant proposes to
submit reports of completion and the costs of construction following
the completion of each phase. In the event that construction costs
are substantially greater or less than the estimate, adjustments would
be made in the estimated revenue requirements at that point in order
that the rate increase will conform to the change in revenue require-
ments due to the improvement program. Based upon the estimated costs
of each phase of construction, rate Increases required presently and
following completion of each phase will be as follows: a 22.35 percent
increase in rates is needed to meet the revenue requirements of 1570,
and rates for sexvice for the period following 1970 will be imerxeased
by the ratio of the sum of the modified 1970 revenue requirements plus
revenue requirements due to the improvement progrém, to the modified
1970 revenue requirements at the time each phase of the ifmprovement

program is completed. Rates designed to meet these requirements are
compared with present rates in the following tables:

General Metored Service

Ter Meter Poy Month, Dollars
Droponed Rates
Juzeovepent, Prooram, Yoars

Modified ‘ , Plam No. -
Present  Year Plan No. 3: Sz
" Description Rxtos 1970 First Second Third Fourc.h Fifeh 'm:t:.rd -
Quantity Rates:'
First 600 ca.fbh. ‘ :
or less _ 3.50  L.28 5.20 5,34 5.70 6.1 8.65  6.82
Next 1,).100 CLelTe . o . ’ o
Pex 100 cu.ft. .30 -37 -}45 vh& ow T ‘ OSB ‘ 058 '597.‘
Over 5,000 cu.ft. B ‘ o o :
per 100 cu.ft. .17 : 27 2% 3L W3L .35
Mixdroon Charge: ‘ ‘ ‘
For 5/8 x 3/Mi=inch E
meter 3650 : S.3L  5.70 6.1 6,65 - 6.82:
For 3/L-inch meter 5.00 7 7.6L  8.16  8.7L 9.52 9.76
For l-ihch.neter 7.00 10.69 11Ul 12.22 23.30. 13.66
For 23-inch meter 10.00 ' . 15.29 16.32  17.L9 15.0L 19.5L
T 2-ancp.mcter 15.00 22,92 2L.L7 26,22 28.5L 29.29
For 3-inch meter 25,00 38.20 LO.78  L3,7C L7.58 )2.82
Per  L-inek meter 40,00 [ 6L.12 65.25  69.92 76,12 78,11

Porcent Rates Inereased 22 273 6.75 7.15 8’.37 27.,8C
-3 |




Residential Flat Rate Service

Per Service Connection Per Month, Dollars
- Proposed Rates
‘Improvemant Procram, Years ‘
Modified ‘ .+ Plan No.
Present Year ' Plan No.. 3. - 3+ 2
Deseription Rates 1970  First, Second Third TFowrth Fifth Third

Rates

For euach single family
residence including
Premises having an
arca of:

4,000 sq.ft. or less
1»001 - 7,000 Sq.fb-
7,001 - lo’wo sq-ﬁ.
10,001 « 15,000 sq.ft.
Over 15,000 sq.ft.

For each additional

residential unit served

through the same ‘ ‘ ‘
service connection 3.67 L. L6 . L.89

Pexrcent retes increased 2.35 221.58 - 6.75

School and Courthouse Flat Rate Sermvice

Per Service Connection Per Month, Dollars

Improvemen®, Program, Yesrs
Modiffed S : PlanNc;
Present Year Plan No. 3 342
Deseription Rates 1970 First Second Third Fourth Fifth Third

Rates

Quincy Elementary Sehool  34.00 AL.60 50.58 S51.96 55.47  59.bk &h.71 - €610
Pluzas County High School 110.00 134.59 163.63 168.10 179.45 192,28 209.33 214.83
Plumas Unified School ! o

District Offices 19.00 23.2 28.25 29.02 30.98 33.20 36.14 37.09
Plumas Comnty Courthouse 70,00  €5.65 10,10 106.97 1429 122.35 133.20 136.72°

Percent Rates Increased 2.35 21.58  2.73 675 7.5 8.87 27.60




Private Fire Protection Service and mblic/ Fire Hydrant Service

Proposed Rates, Dollars
I_mprovement Proggam,_Years ‘ ‘
Modified ' . - . PlanNa
Present Year Plan . N‘o 3 XA
Type of Service and Rates Rates 1970 Mrst Second Third Fourth Fifth Third:

Private Fire Protection
Service
Rates Per Month:

For Each Inch of . :
Diameter of Service : : ' ‘
Cotnection . L0 2,67 2.85 3.05  3.32 - 3.L1
Publie Fire Hydrant B ‘ ' :
Semice
Rotes Per Month: o . ‘ o
For Rach Hydrant 175 2.1 2,60 2,67 2.8 3.08 3.32 3.4

Percent Rates Tnereasad 2.35 21.58 273 6.75  7.15 887 27.80

Results of Operaticn '
The following table compares the results of operation
estimated by applicant and the staff in the test year 1970 under

present and proposed rates and sets fortk the staff estimates for the
test yeax 1971:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Company : Staff
1970 Adjusted : 1970 Adjusted : 1971 Estimated
:Present :Proposed :Present :Co . Prop. :Prosent : Co.Prop.
: Ttem : Rates Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates
Operating Revenues $36,631 B44,820 $38,500 $47,120 $39,400 $L8,200
Deductions ‘ ‘

Operating Expenses - 25,392 25,392 23,960 23,960 24,780 24,780
Depreciation Expense 4,826 4,826 4,000 4,000 - 4,100 4,200
Taxes Cther Than on Income 4,5& 4,584 3,900 3,900 L,000 4,000

Taxes on Income _ 502 2748 1,360 20. 1,320 LO:
Total Deductions 35,304 37,550 33f%56*'§§$§§6"7§Zf§66"32f§56;
Net Revenue 1,327 7,270 5,280 11,540 5,200 11,580
Average Deprociated Rate Base 80,776 80,776 80,000 £0,000 81,400 81,400
Rate of Return 1.6L%  9.00%  6.60% L.L2%  6.39% ULR3E

L1} l' LA 2

-5-




A. 52730 IM

Aftexr reviewing the staff report on its investigation of
this application, applicant informally indicated its willingness that
the matter be decided without a hearing. Thereafter, applicant sent
a summary of the applicant's request and the results of the staff
investigation thereon to each customer, inviting customers to commu-
nicate their views to the Commission. One customer commented adversely
on the establishment of rates for each of the mext five years depen-
dent upon the propcsed improvement program.

We shall adopt the staff revenues, expenses and rxate base
for the test year 1971 for the purposes of this proceeding. We will
authorize increased rates based on the test year 1571, but we will .
not authorize staged increases in rates. It Is premature torestablish
at this time rates to be charged after each of the five phases of
improvement in supply. We will not indicate approval, or disapproval,
of the proposed improvement plans. This record is not adequate, nox
is it appropriate, for the Commission to relieve manageﬁent of its
responsibility, and risks, of making such decisions as may be required
to provide its customers with water at reasonable fates, However,
the Commission is concermed with the adequacy and quality of applicant's.
water supply, and may authorize such future rate adjustments asr‘
applicant demonstrates are based on efficient operations and prudent
investment. |

' Applicart requests rates which would yield a ratc of return
of 9 percent in the test year 1970 on the average deprecxated rate
base. The staff recommends that a rate of return of 8 percent be
established as reasonable for this utility. As of Decéhbér'Bl, 1970,
applicant was financed wholly by equity capital. We find reasonable'
a rate of return of 8 percent for the purpose of thiS-proceeding.’ No
allowance will be made for slippage in the rate of return under the
circumstances of this proceeding.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that: ‘

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues.

6=




A. 52730 mun

2. The staff estimatec of operating revenues, operating ex-
penses and rate base for the test year 1971 reasonably represent the
results of applicant's future operations and are hereby adopted.

3. A rate of return of 8.0 percent on the adopted rate base is
reasonable for this small water utility. |

4. The increases Iin rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. Staff recommendations contained in Exhibit No. 1 on revision
of system maps, depreciation rates, quality of water and adjustment
of books of account are reasonable.

6. A public hearing is not necessary.

The Commissfon concludes that the application should be
granted as set forth in the order which follows and that appiicant
should be required to take the actions set forth therein.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Quincy Water Company,
Inc. is authorized to £ile the revised rate schedules attached to ,
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The cffective date of the rcvised'scbgdules‘shall be four
days after the date of f£filing. The revised schedules shall‘apply‘
only to service rendered onm and after the effective date thereof.

2. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shsgll £ile with the Commission two coples of a revised
system mep as required by paragraph I.10.a. of General Oxder No. 103.




A. 52730 M

3. Begloping with the year 1971, applicant shall apply the
individual plant account depreciation rates set forth inm Table 3-A of
Exhbibit No. 1 in this proceeding, umtil review indicates othexrwise.
Applicant shall review its future deprecilation rates at intervals of
five years and whenever a major change in depreciable plant occurs.
The results of each review shall be submitted promptly to the
Commission for review.

4. Applicant shall comply with the requirements of General
Order No. 103 regarding quality of water. '

5. Applicant shall adjust its books to reflect the staff
adjusted balances for utility plant, reserve for depreciationm, con-
tributions in ajd of comstruction, materizls and supplies, as of
December 31, 1970, as set forth om page 4 of Exhibit No. 1 in th:.s |
proceeding.

The effective date of this order shall be twefnty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles | Californmia, this 4£//}' day

of JuLY » 1972,

- !IM?/M”/ >

////1

it b . o

\"- N ss oners




Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appli‘caBle to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Quincy and vicinity, Plumas County.

RATES

Pexr Metor
Qantity Rates ~ Per Month

First 600 cu. ft. or less. . . . . $ 3.66 (1)
Next 1,400 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f%. 31
Next. 3,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.

Over 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.

Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~fnch meter . . . . . .
For 3/L=inch meter .

For 1=inch meter

For 13-inch meter . ., . . . .
For 2=inch meter

For 3=inch meter

For L-inch meter

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that min{mum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.?




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No., 2R
RESTIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service furnished on a fla
rate basis. "
TERRITORY

Quincy and vieinity, Plumas County.

RATES Per Service Comnection

: Per Month -
For each single family :
residence including premises
having arz awea of:

4,000 sq. £t. or less. $3.93 (1)

4,001 - 7,000 sq. ft.

: 419
7,001 ~10,000 sq. ft. .

L.97

5-‘?3'

10,001 =15,000 sq. ft.
Over 15,000 sq. £t.

For cach additional residential
unit served through the same o '
service comnection . . . o . . . 3.14 (1)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The above flat rates apply to a service connéc‘t.ion net
darger than one inch in diameter.

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or cusiomer
for above classiffications in which event service thereafter will

bo furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service. _ :




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No. 3
SCHOOL AND COURTHOUSE FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to water service furnished on a flat rate basis to
public schools, public school district offfces and the Plumas County
Courthouse.

TERRITORY

Quincy and vicinity, Plumas County.

RATES

Per Service Conncction
Per Month

For Quincy Zlementary School . . . . . . . $ 35. 60 (x)
For Plumas County High School . . . . . . . 115.16
For Plumas Unified School District Offices 19.89
For Plumas County Courthouse. . . . . . . . 73.29 (I)

SPECTAL CONDITION

Meters mey be installed at option of utility or customer for:
ebove classifications in which event service thereafter will be
furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTYON SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately ownod
fire protection systems.

TERRITORY

Quincy and vicinity, Plumas County.

Per Month
For each inch of diameter of service connection . . $1.83 (I)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service conmnection shall be installed by
the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall
not be subject to refund.

2. The minimum dismeter for fire protection service shall be four

inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main to which the service is connected.

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall
be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such
payment shall not be subject to refund.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

Schedule No. 4
SRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

4. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to
which no connections for other than fire protection purposes are
allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility,
and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility
may install the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of
Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage, or waste of

water and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund. : ‘

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as -
may be available from time to time as a result of its normal operation
of the system. A oL




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

Schedule No. 5
" PUBLIC FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to pudblic fire hydrant service to Plumas County and
other political subdivisions of the state. o

TERRITORY

Quincy and vieinity, Plumas County.
- RATE ‘
_ Per Month -
For each hydrant | | $1.83 (I) -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above rate includes use of water for fire protection
and for no other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through
fire hydrants for any other purpose will be estimated or measured
anc charges will de made at the monthly quantity rates under
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

2. Five hydeants will be installed and maintained at the cost
of the fire prctection agency.

3. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as
Dy be available from time to time as a result of :Lts norma.l opere.—
ion of the system.




